Legalectric, Inc.

Carol Overland Attorney at Law, MN #254617

Energy Consultant—Transmission, Power Plants, Nuclear Waste
overland@legalectric.org

1110 West Avenue
Red Wing, Minnesota 55066
612.227.8638

January 6, 2016

Jeffrey Oxley U.S. Mail and eFiled
Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearing

P.O. Box 64620

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0620

RE:  Response to Xcel Objection to Petition for Intervention
Northern States Power Company Rate Case
PUC Docket No. E002/CI-15-826

Dear Judge Oxley:

Attached please find Response to Objection of Xcel to Petition for Intervention of Carol A.
Overland (as individual) and No CapX 2020.

Please let me know if you have any questions or require anything further.

Very truly yours,
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Carol A. Overland
Attorney at Law

Enclosure: Response to Xcel’s Objection to NoCapX and Overland Petition for Intervention;
Certificate of Service

cc: Parties and others eServed via eDockets




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In the Matter of the Application of OAH Docket No. 19-2500-33074
Northern States Power Company, doing PUC Docket No. E002/GR-15-826
business as Xcel Energy, for Authority to

Increase Rates for Electric Service in the

State of Minnesota

I, Carol A. Overland, hereby certify that I have this day, served copies of the attached No CapX
2020 and Carol A. Overland Petition for Intervention by electronic filing eService and/or U.S.
Mail.

Dated: January 6, 2015

Carol A. Overland #254617
Attorney at Law

LEGALECTRIC

1110 West Avenue

Red Wing, MN 55066

(612) 227-8638

overland@legalectric.org



BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
for the
MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Application of OAH Docket No. 19-2500-33074
Northern States Power Company, doing PUC Docket No. E002/GR-15-826
business as Xcel Energy, for Authority to

Increase Rates for Electric Service in the

State of Minnesota

NO CAPX 2020 AND OVERLAND RESPONSE TO
NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY d/b/a XCEL ENERGY’S OBJECTION TO
PETITION FOR INTERVENTION

No CapX 2020 and Carol A. Overland hereby make this Response to Northern States
Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy’s (hereinafter “Xcel””) Objection to No CapX 2020 and Carol
A. Overland’s Petition for Intervention as full parties, with all the rights of a party, in the above-
captioned rate case docket. No CapX 2020 (hereinafter “No CapX”’) and Carol A. Overland
(hereinafter “Overland”) have requested leave to intervene as provided generally and pursuant to
the Commission’s Order of December 22, 2015, and Xcel objects.

Curiously, after a review of the Xcel post-merger rate cases, it appears that Xcel has only
once before objected to intervention of a party, and that was in the 2010 rate case', where
Minwind, Petitioned to Intervene 5 weeks after the Intervention deadline, complaining that Xcel
had failed to execute a Power Purchase Agreement, the material term of a Settlement Agreement

in a Southwestern Minnesota transmission line Certificate of Need case.” Xcel did not object to

' PUC Docket GR-10-971.
2 See SW Minnesota Certificates of Need TL-01-1958, and Minwind Petition for Intervention in 2010 Rate Case, PUC Docket
GR-10-971:

20114- MINWIND INTERVENTION--& NOTICE OF
plgoz-01 | "UBLIC 110971 GR ENERGY LLC  |APPEARANCE 04/27/2011



https://www.edockets.state.mn.us/EFiling/edockets/searchDocuments.do?method=eDocketsResult&userType=public#%7B0C24ED60-0F96-41E7-9A6C-43ABEB6829C7%7D
https://www.edockets.state.mn.us/EFiling/edockets/searchDocuments.do?method=eDocketsResult&userType=public#%7B0C24ED60-0F96-41E7-9A6C-43ABEB6829C7%7D

the untimely filing of AARP in the 2013 rate case.’

Xcel objected to the Minwind intervention, noting lateness, and that “Minwind’s
requested participation in the rate case is explicitly intended to create leverage for its position
that Xcel Energy should be required to enter into a PPA with its constituent members.”* ALJ
Heydinger” filed an Order Granting Limited Intervention to Minwind Energy the following day.6
In a Reply Comment in that rate case’, Minwind noted it would have no further filings,

and that:

6. Minwind participated in contested case proceedings from June 1 through June 8,
2011. Through parallel efforts, Minwind and Xcel Energy also attempted to resolve issues
pertaiming to Community Wind South.

.. and:

8.In addition, on July 6, 2011, Xecel Energy and Community Wind South entered into
PPAs for approximately 30 megawatts of locally-owned wind peneration, which was filed for
MPUC review and approval on August 4, 2011.

In contrast to this solitary objection to Intervention in a rate case outlined in the above
situation, No CapX and Overland have filed a timely Petition to Intervene, in fact the first one in

this docket. No CapX and Overland have no extortionate intent in this docket, and has no intent,

20143- ORDER--GRANTING PETITION TO

97340-01 PUBLIC |13-868 I |Gr OAH INTERVENE OF AARP WITH LIMITATIONS 03/14/2014
4

20115- XCEL OTHER--OBJECTION TO MINWIND

62207-01 PUBLIC 110-971 GR ENERGY INTERVENTION 05/03/2011

5 Current Commission Chair, and ALJ of the 2010 Rate Case, had also presided over the SW MN transmission Certificate of
Need and had been appointed facilitator in subsequent disputes in that docket.
6

20115- ORDER--ORDER GRANTING LIMITED

6225001 | [UBLIC 110971 GR OAH | [NTERVENTION TO MINWIND ENERGY 05/04/2011
,

20118- MINWIND REPLY COMMENTS--MINWIND

g5526.01 | [UBLIC 110-971 GR ENERGY LLC  |ISSUES RESPONSE 08/19/2011
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or ability, to utilize this rate case docket to leverage a resolution to a dispute in another docket,
and unlike other intervenors, No CapX 2020 and Overland have not participated in negotiations
or settlement agreements with Xcel Energy or its predecessor, Northern States Power,
agreements that could have an impact on positions taken or not taken in an intervention.

Instead, No CapX 2020 and Overland have a unique perspective and interest as a nearly
constant presence in Certificate of Need and Transmission Routing and Power Plant Siting
dockets, has raised issues of cost apportionment and rate recovery in the CapX 2020 and MISO
MVP 17 project portfolio dockets, and in those cases, the ALJs and Commission correctly held
that rate issues are for rate cases and would not be decided in other dockets. This is that rate case
where these transmission rate issues will be addressed.

No CapX 2020 and Overland’s interests are indeed unique, or “peculiar” as Xcel would
say, a perspective taken from a position different than other intervenors. Other likely
intervenors, such as Wind on the Wires, Fresh Energy, [zaak Walton League, and MCEA have
received millions of dollars to promote regulatory and legislative changes to facilitate
transmission generally,® a shift to increased federal jurisdiction, to participate in development of
FERC approved MISO tariffs for cost apportionment and cost recovery, and incentives for and
promotion of the CapX 2020 and MISO MVP transmission build-out.” On the other hand, No
CapX 2020 and Carol A. Overland, as individual and as attorney for intervenors, have opposed
the transmission build-out, and opposed extraction of costs from Minnesota ratepayers, because
construction of transmission is a revenue-driven and generating exercise which shifts the burden

of construction and costs to others than those benefitting from the construction and operation of

¥ See Minnesota 2005 Session Laws Ch. 97 S.F. 1368, re: transmission only companies, CWIP, regional need, online:
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/laws/?year=2005&type=0&doctype=Chapter&id=97

% See e.g., Merger Stipulation para. 4, December 15, 1999; Settlement Agreement TRANSLINK PUC Docket 02-2152; Wind on
the Wires funding; RE-AMP funding.



https://www.revisor.mn.gov/laws/?year=2005&type=0&doctype=Chapter&id=97

transmission, and facilitates construction of transmission for a private purpose, profit and
economic benefit, rather than a public purpose.

Other likely intervenors were participants in the Xcel driven e21 Initiative, where

consensus was reached regarding a Multi Year Rate Plan and “performance outcomes.”

2) Shifting away from a regulatory system that rewards the sale of electricity and
building large, capital-intensive power plants and other facilities toward one that
rewards utilities for achieving an agreed-upon set of performance outcomes that
the public and customers want (e.g., energy efficiency, reliability, affordability,
emissions reductions, predictable rates, etc.)

e21 Final Report, p. 9. Because an agreement is reached by a cherry picked group of funded
participants does not mean that it is in the public interest. It only means that there is sufficient
incentive to obtain “stakeholder” consensus, and nothing more.

Overland was one of few to testify against the e21 Initiative before Senate and House
Committees, and OAG-RUD testified against it as well, and though the room was packed with
the usual intervenors in rate cases, the “participants” or “stakeholders” were SILENT and did not
testify against it. Minn. Stat. §216B.16, Sub. 19. The e21 Final Report lists those participating
in the effort that reached consensus on the Multi-Year Rate Plan, in particular, representatives of
potential intervenors Fresh Energy and Wind on the Wires (and because MCEA is likely
representing these and other “parties,” there can be no divergence of position without
impermissible conflict). Overland, also representing No CapX 2020, participated in the Citizens’
League e21 effort and there strongly opposed €21 Initiative positions, which notably did NOT
reach consensus and did not support the €21 legislation. Thus, the No CapX 2020 and Overland

positions and perspective on transmission construction, cost apportionment, cost recovery,

10See €21 Final Report:
https:/www.betterenergy.org/sites/www.betterenergy.org/files/e21_Initiative Phase I Report 2014.pdf.
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CWIP, FERC v. state jurisdiction, etc., are very “peculiar” and are very different from those of
the “usual suspects.”

Xcel’s objections that “[p]etitioners have not demonstrate...” are also curious in that the
Intervention Petition of No CapX and Overland is much more specific and detailed than those
previously filed in other rate cases and not objected to, in this case, for example, the Intervention
Petition of the Commercial Group.'' That intervention is by an “ad hoc association of large
commercial customers” which includes some named entities, but apparently includes others.
Regarding other potential intervenors, what are the XLI interests and how are those different
from those of the ICI interests? What are the “peculiar” interests of MCEA (as attorney or as an
intervenor?), Fresh Energy, Sierra, Wind on the Wires, NRDC, and if they are so similar, how
are the then not adequately represented by just one of those many parties? If they are distinct,
yet all represented by the same attorney, would that not be a conflict? The Petitions for
Intervention should address these issues.

Xcel relies also on participation by Commerce to object to No CapX 2020 and Overland
participation, claiming that:

Petitioners have also failed to demonstrate that their interests will not be adequately

represented by the Department. As the Commission has recognized, concerns “common

to the general ratepayers ... are properly represented by the Department, .

Xcel Objection, p. 4. Commerce is indeed a party as an “intervenor as of right” and intervenes to

299

address “concerns ‘common to the general ratepayers,’” although Xcel mistakenly cites to the
Resource Planning rule. Conversely, No CapX and Overland have laid out multiple specific, or

“peculiar” concerns not addressed by any other party. There is no inkling, much less any

11

201512-
116820-01

PUBLIC |[15-826 GR THE COMMERCIAL GROUP INTERVENTION 12/29/2015
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guarantee, that the Dept. of Commerce will advocate and represent the “peculiar” interests of No
CapX 2020 and Overland, nor is there any inkling, much less any guarantee, that OAG-RUD will
advocate and represent those interests. Worth noting is that Bill Grant, Deputy Commissioner of
Energy and Telecommunications, Dept. of Commerce, was a participant'? in the “e21 Initiative”
and as a representative of Commerce was part of the consensus reached by that “e21 Initiative”
group which included promotion of a Multi-Year Rate Plan. Grant directs the Energy activities
of the Dept. of Commerce, and it is not clear whether Commerce participation will be in line
with the e21 Initiative consensus or if it will vary from that position.

No CapX meets the criteria for intervention and again respectfully requests intervention
as a full party, participating jointly, with all the rights of a party, in the above-captioned
proceeding.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: January 6, 2016

Carol A. Overland
Attorney at Law
Legalectric

1110 West Avenue

Red Wing, MN 55066
(612) 227-8638
overland@legalectric.org

12 See p. 4, €21 Final Report:
https://www.betterenergy.org/sites/www.betterenergy.org/files/e21_Initiative Phase I Report 2014.pdf
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) ) Deliver View Trade
Last Name First Name Email Company Name Methocil Secret
Aafedt David daafedt@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A. Electronic Service No
Anderson Christopher canderson@allete.com Minnesota Power Electronic Service No
Anderson Julia Julia.Anderson@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-DOC Electronic Service Yes
Archer Alison C alison.c.archer@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service Yes
Baranko Gail gail.baranko@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service No
Barlow Ryan Ryan.Barlow@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-RUD Electronic Service Yes
Bertrand James J. james.bertrand@stinson.com Stinson Leonard Street LLP Electronic Service No
Blazar William A. bblazar@mnchamber.com Minnesota Chamber Of Commerce Electronic Service No
Canaday James james.canaday@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-RUD Electronic Service Yes
Cochran Jeanne Jeanne.Cochran@state.mn.us Office of Administrative Hearings Electronic Service Yes
Coffman John john@johncoffman.net AARP Electronic Service No
Dammel Joseph joseph.dammel@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-RUD Electronic Service No
Daugherty Jeffrey A. jeffrey.daugherty@centerpointenergy.com |CenterPoint Energy Electronic Service No
Denniston James james.r.denniston@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Services, Inc. Electronic Service Yes
Dobson lan ian.dobson@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-RUD Electronic Service Yes
Eilers Rebecca rebecca.d.eilers@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service No
Fazio Emma emma.fazio@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP Electronic Service No
Ferguson Sharon sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us Department of Commerce Electronic Service No
Fogel Stephen Stephen.E.Fogel@XcelEnergy.com Xcel Energy Services, Inc. Electronic Service No
Garvey Edward garveyed@aol.com Residence Electronic Service No
Gerber Benjamin bgerber@mnchamber.com Minnesota Chamber of Commerce Electronic Service Yes
Gonzalez Janet Janet.gonzalez@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Electronic Service Yes
Hoppe Michael il23@mtn.org Local Union 23, |.B.E.W. Electronic Service No
Jenkins Alan aj@jenkinsatlaw.com Jenkins at Law Electronic Service No
Jensen Linda linda.s.jensen@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-DOC Electronic Service Yes
Johnson Richard Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.com Moss & Barnett Electronic Service Yes
Johnson Phillips Sarah sjphillips@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP Electronic Service No
Kaufman Mark J. mkaufman@ibewlocal949.org IBEW Local Union 949 Electronic Service No
Kingston Hudson hkingston@mncenter.org MN Center for Environmental Advocacy Electronic Service No
Koehler Thomas TGK@IBEW160.0rg Local Union #160, IBEW Electronic Service No
Koeller Mara mara.n.koeller@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service No
Krikava Michael mkrikava@briggs.com Briggs And Morgan, P.A. Electronic Service No
Larson Douglas dlarson@dakotaelectric.com Dakota Electric Association Electronic Service No
Larson Peder plarson@Ilarkinhoffman.com Larkin Hoffman Daly & Lindgren, Ltd. Electronic Service No
Lindell John agorud.ecf@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-RUD Electronic Service Yes
Loftus Matthew P matthew.p.loftus@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service No
Maccabee Paula Pmaccabee@justchangelaw.com Just Change Law Offices Electronic Service No
Madsen Peter peter.madsen@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-DOC Electronic Service Yes
Maini Kavita kmaini@wi.rr.com KM Energy Consulting LLC Electronic Service No
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Marshall Pam pam@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition Electronic Service No
Martinka Mary mary.a.martinka@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Inc Electronic Service Yes
Meloy Brian brian.meloy@stinson.com Stinson,Leonard, Street LLP Electronic Service Yes
Meyer Joseph joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-RUD Electronic Service No
Moeller David dmoeller@allete.com Minnesota Power Electronic Service No
Moratzka Andrew apmoratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP Electronic Service Yes
Niles David W. david.niles@avantenergy.com Minnesota Municipal Power Agency Electronic Service No
Overland Carol A. overland@legalectric.org Legalectric - Overland Law Office Electronic Service No
Oxley Jeff jeff.oxley@state.mn.us Office of Administrative Hearings Electronic Service No
Reuther Kevin kreuther@mncenter.org MN Center for Environmental Advocacy Electronic Service Yes
Rome Amanda amanda.rome@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service No
Savelkoul Richard rsavelkoul@martinsquires.com Martin & Squires, P.A. Electronic Service Yes
Schuchard Inga ischuchard@larkinhoffman.com Larkin Hoffman Electronic Service No
Shaddix Elling Janet jshaddix@janetshaddix.com Shaddix And Associates Electronic Service Yes
Smith Ken ken.smith@districtenergy.com District Energy St. Paul Inc. Electronic Service No
Spangler, Jr. Ron rlspangler@otpco.com Otter Tail Power Company Electronic Service No
Starns Byron E. byron.starns@stinson.com Stinson Leonard Street LLP Electronic Service No
Strommen James M. jstrommen@kennedy-graven.com Kennedy & Graven, Chartered Electronic Service No
Swanson Eric eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop Weinstine Electronic Service No
Thompson SaGonna Regulatory.records@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service Yes
Veith Lisa lisa.veith@ci.stpaul.mn.us City of St. Paul Electronic Service No
Wattenbarger Adam awattenbarger@kennedy-graven.com Kennedy & Graven, Chartered Electronic Service No
Wilensky Scott M. scott.wilensky@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service No
Williams Samantha swilliams@nrdc.org Natural Resources Defense Council Electronic Service No
Windler Joseph jwindler@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine Electronic Service No
Wolf Daniel P dan.wolf@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Electronic Service Yes
Zomer Patrick Patrick.Zomer@lawmoss.com Moss & Barnett a Professional Association | Electronic Service No
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